performance that could have been observed if the indicated business combination had been undertaken at
an earlier date.

The Pro forma financial information does not take into consideration the effects of expected synergies or
costs incurred to achieve these synergies as a result of the acquisition / combination. The Pro forma
financial information gives no indication of the results and future financial situation of the activities of the
Group.

Under IFRS 3 Business Combinations, the Group accounts for the merger as an acquisition by FGB of
NBAD (‘‘reverse acquisition’’) and is required to fair value the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities
acquired at the date of acquisition and to reflect the difference between their fair value and the purchase
consideration as goodwill or gain on acquisition. The fair value exercise (‘‘purchase price allocation’’) is
not completed as at the date of this document and may result in different values being attributed to the
assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired than those that are shown in the Pro forma financial
information.

30

PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

Pro forma Pro forma
NBAD FGB adjustments Notes Consolidated

AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks . . 73,004,515 19,474,888 — 92,479,403
Investments at fair value through profit

or loss ..... 14,876,442 622,858 (417,800) i 15,081,500
Due from banks and financial

institutions ..... 14,834,458 7,757,534 (110,638) i 22,481,354
Reverse repurchase agreements ..... 13,367,962 3,689,823 (1,255,263) i 15,802,522
Derivative financial instruments ..... 15,086,986 2,081,659 (225,274) i 16,943,371
Loans and advances ..... 202,912,617 153,412,138 — 356,324,755
Non-trading investments ..... 71,110,563 23,269,049 — 94,379,612
Other assets ..... 11,244,353 6,882,120 (27,673) i 18,098,800
Investment properties ..... 185,623 8,344,606 — 8,530,229
Property and equipment ..... 2,759,446 1,523,027 219,640 ii 4,502,113
Goodwill and intangible assets ..... — 183,757 16,087,898 iv 16,271,655

Total assets ..... 419,382,965 227,241,459 14,270,889 660,895,313

LIABILITIES
Due to banks and financial institutions . 38,855,865 12,212,488 (110,638) i 50,957,714
Repurchase agreements ..... 30,456,924 10,095,110 (1,255,263) i 39,296,771
Euro commercial paper ..... 5,766,784 2,323,338 — 8,090,122
Derivative financial instruments ..... 18,625,377 2,675,697 (225,274) i 21,075,800
Customer accounts and other deposits . 243,335,109 139,633,458 — 382,968,567
Term borrowings ..... 24,448,319 17,167,941 (417,800) i 41,198,460
Other liabilities ..... 14,454,621 4,282,929 (27,673) i 18,709,877
Sukuk financing instruments ..... — 4,223,950 — 4,223,950
Subordinated notes ..... 416,281 — — 416,281

Total liabilities ..... 376,359,280 192,614,911 (2,036,649) 566,937,542

EQUITY
Share capital ..... 5,254,546 4,500,000 1,143,000 iii, v 10,897,546
Additional paid-in capital ..... 278,839 — 51,455,704 iii, v 51,734,543
Treasury shares ..... (53,623) — — iii, v (53,623)
Legal reserve ..... 5,209,722 11,030,110 (11,030,110) iii, iv 5,209,722
Tier 1 capital notes ..... 6,754,750 4,000,000 — iv, v 10,754,750
Share option scheme ..... 210,130 — — iv, v 210,130
Convertible notes-equity component . . . 108,265 — — iv, v 108,265
Revaluation reserve ..... — 280,601 — 280,601
Other reserves ..... 20,247,889 689,543 (20,247,889) v 689,543
Retained earnings ..... 5,013,167 13,703,599 (5,013,167) v 13,703,599

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the Bank ..... 43,023,685 34,203,853 16,307,538 93,535,076

Non-controlling interests ..... — 422,695 — 422,695

Total equity ..... 43,023,685 34,626,548 16,307,538 93,957,771

Total liabilities and equity ..... 419,382,965 227,241,459 14,270,889 660,895,313

See notes to the Pro forma financial information.

31

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTATION

The Group has adopted the acquisition method of accounting under IFRS 3 Business Combinations.
IFRS 3 requires that an acquirer be identified in any business combination and acquisition accounting
principles be applied. For the purposes of this Pro forma financial information, FGB has been identified as
the acquirer from an accounting point of view (since the shareholders of FGB will become the holders of
52% of the shares in NBAD following the merger). The merger is to be effected by a capital issuance of